
Board Office Use: Legislative file Info. 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 
Committee 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Local Business 
Participation 
Percentage 

Strategic Alignment 

I,_ -O+ T ~ 
Facilities 
3-28-2012 
1:2-- /OIJI 
-.3- z.-q-; ;2.~ d- \......... ... rt:y Schools, Thnving Students 

Memo 
Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ed.D. , Superintendent 
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management 

March 28, 2012 

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement - Byrens Kim Design 
Works - Grass Valley Portable Installation Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent 
Consultant Agreement with Byrens Kim Design Works for Design Services on 
behalf of the District at Grass Valley Portable Installation Project, in an 
amount not-to exceed $4,300.00 increasing previous contract amount from 
$75 ,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of $79,300.00.00. All remaining portions 
of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated. 

The purpose of this service is per the District's request. 

84.00% 

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an 
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, 
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible 
opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to 
improve the District's facili ties in terms of structural integrity, safety, 
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 



Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

....................... • 1ty Schools, Thriving Students 

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, 
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the 
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for 
all individuals participating in the learning process. 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, f unctional roofs, 
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that 
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and 
communi ty ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent 
Consultant Agreement with Byrens Kim Design Works for Design Services on 
behalf of t he District at Grass Valley Portable Installation Project, in an 
amount not-to exceed $4,300.00 increasing previous contract amount from 
$75,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of $79,300.00.00. All remaining portions 
of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated. 

Measure B 

• Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

- -.L 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT 
CONSULTANT CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Byrens Kim Design Works. OUSD entered 

into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on January 26, 2012, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: n The sco12e of work is unchanged. X The sco12e of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised sco12e of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The sco12e of the 12roject is to 12rovide reguired 
landsca12ing design services (PGA Design) to the Grass Valley Portable Installation 12roject. 

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. D The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 
(days/weeks/months), and the amended expiration date is ,20 __ . 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

x Increase of $4,300.00 to original contract amount 

0 Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Seventy-nine thousand, three hundred dollars and no cents dollars 
($79,300.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee. 

NO UNIFIED SC OOL DISTRICT 
~~ /A. 
;.~ 1>/ :2..~ 1 1'"1.-

Date 

CONTRACTOR 

3 / 8 / 12 
Date 

3{~q!~ Dong E. i rn , Vice Pres id e nt 
1 f Print Name, Title 

Ed ar Rakestraw, Jr., Secreta.~ry _____ Date 
Board o~ Date 

~ (., ~ .. 
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent 
Facilities, Planning and Management 

109 1 -
E ._ File ID Number : /0?. -0 773 

Introduction Date : .3--28~/~ 
Enactment Number : JPL- 100 -
Ena~ent Date: ._J-2fl-i;;J._.., 
By : ?JCT-- 1H3Wi~\: 

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 ~~C~o-nt_rn_c_t~No-.-------------dH~ f~J :r-~~~.O~. N~o-.--------------~ 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of2 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: 

Billing Rate: Four thousand, three hundred dollars and no cents ($4,300.00) 

Description of Services to be Provided 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 
Provide landscaping for the portable installation. 

2. Specific Outcomes: 
A well-designed landscape design to provide for installation of the portable. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of 
this contract: 

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
X Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
OCreate equitable opportunities for learning 0 Accountable for quality 

0 High quality and effective instruction x Full service community district 

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03 



:\vd~~~~~J~ 
3& I 17TH STREET OAKLAND CA 946 !2 510-452-3224 

February 2, 2012 

Eric Sih 
Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 

Oakland, CA 94601 

RE: Amendment Proposal #1 for Added Landscape Architecture Services 
For Grass Valley Elementary School Portable Installation Project 
OUSD Project No. 07148 

Dear Eric, 

I am providing this amendment proposal in response to the request by Mr. Eduardo Rivera-Garcia. Per 

the request, we are asked to provide a landscape design fee proposal to provide new landscape site 
features around the planned portable installations. Our scope will consider the following; 

Grass Valley ES Portable Installation Landscape Design 

Provide landscape design 
Provide irrigation design 

Design to incorporate ideas to maximize yard space. 
Estimated landscape construction cost to be $30,000.00 

To provide the required design services, we are proposing to work with PGA Design. PGA Design is an 
Oakland Local Business Enterprise who has experiences in working with the District in various projects. 

We propose an amendment design fee of $4,300.00 to complete the task. The following illustrates the 
fee breakdown . 

Original Contract Amount $75,000.00 

Amendment No. 1- Landscape $4,300.00 
TOTAL $79,300.00 

We are ready to initiate the contract upon your review and approval. Thank you for your consideration. 

Cordially, 

~ 
I LEED AP 

l ___ 



:\v ~~~~UJ~ 
3&i 17TH STREET OAK LAND CA '/<\612 SI0-452-3224 

February 2, 2012 

Eric Sih 

Oakland Unified School District 

955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

RE: Amendment Proposal #1 for Added Landscape Architecture Services 
For Grass Valley Elementary School Portable Installation Project 

OUSD Project No. 07148 

Dear Eric, 

I am providing this amendment proposal in response to the request by Mr. Eduardo Rivera-Garcia. Per 

the request, we are asked to provide a landscape design fee proposal to provide new landscape site 
features around the planned portable installations. Our scope will consider the following; 

Grass Valley ES Portable Installation Landscape Design 

Provide landscape design 
Provide irrigation design 
Design to incorporate ideas to maximize yard space. 
Estimated landscape construction cost to be $30,000.00 

To provide the reqL<ired design services, we are proposing to work with PGA Design. PGA Design is an 

Oakland Local Business Enterprise who has experiences in working with the District in various projects. 

We propose an amendment design fee of $4,300.00 to complete the task. The following illust rates the 
fee breakdown. 

Original Contract Amount $75,000.00 

Amendment No. 1- Landscape $4,300.00 
TOTAL $79,300.00 

We are ready to initiate the contract upon your review and approval. Thank you for your consideration . 

Cordially, 

~ 
, LEED AP 

l __ 



Client# : 51 BYRENASSO 

ACORD,. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/00/YYYV} 

01/19/12 
PRODUCER . THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION 
Dealey, Renton & Associa tes : ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 

i HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
P. 0. Box 12675 J 1 

'! ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFO~£?EDBY THE POLICIES BELOW. __ 
Oakland, CA 94604-2675 I 

_5--:1,--0-::-4::-:6_5_-_30_9_o _______________________ I,__I_N_S_U_R_E_R_S_A_F_F_O_R_D_IN_G COVERAGE jNAIC # 

INSURED ~~~~~A Tra~lers_ Property Casualty Co of Am 1 25674 
Byrens Kim Design Works II'JSJRER B. U.S. Specialty Insurance Company I 
361 - 17th Street I i'bcJRER r I 
Oakland, CA 94612 f 1NsuR~-;;;-----··-·------ I 

COVERAGES 

[ (.XCt:.SS..t;t,!BRE U A Uf"'ll!Uf'r u 0·:, U •' D CLAIMS MA~-~r: 
i 

tJ,r 
--~-_.l _ _._l_c'<::_l. _:_' ,_·..:·_''";;_··'.:...' - -------,----

' WORKERS COMPENSATION ANO 
i EMPLOYERS' UA81LITY 

USS1121880 

\ INSJHEP [· j 

I 

1 06/06/11 

I 

~~-.2.~~~·-:;•;t.Y _:~_;-~---·_.!___.:__ i ----------

~t •. '.~-·~_!_;~~~~~~ 
-- -· -... _______ L _____ ----···-···-- -

i i i ~ 
--------~--1 ;;:s~:~~~r- · TYJ--- ------~---

I 
I o6/o6t12 

.... 

~ISEA5E ··l:A E\11·'~·;.;Ed 3 
-~~~-------1 

:::- l. ["11SEASE . P•JUC. y i IMii I s 

$1 ,000,000 per claim 

S2 ,000,000 annl aggr. 

DESCRIPTION OF OPt:RA TIONS ! lOCATIONS f VEIHCLES i EXCLUSIONS ADDEO BY ENOORSEMFNT I SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

General Liability Policy excludes claims arising out of the performance of professional 
serv ices. 

PROJECT NAME: Grass Valley Elementary School Portable Insta llation 

(See Attached Descriptions) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Oakland Unified School District 

Dept of Facilities 

Planning & Management 

955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 1 of 2 #M287758 

CANCELLATION 

I 
SHOULD ANY OF HiE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 

DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL l(~liRX~ MAIL _3D_ DAYS WRITIEN 

l tWTICE '10 THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,~Joi:RJ(M~~l( 

~~~X~~~~~~~~RX~~XX~*XXX~~NX~~~~R~~A~XX 

X~R~:tX 
AUTHORIZED REPRESEtHATIVE 

a- "V\.'-"-0-ei.:/ 

SMA @ ACORD CORPORATION 1988 



DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1) 

Oakland Unified School District, its Directors , Officers , Employees, 

Agents, and Representatives are named as Additional Insureds to General 
and Auto Liability per policy form wording. 

Insurance is Primary and Non-Contributory. 

AMS 25.3 (2001 /08) 2 of 2 #M287758 

\ 



POLICY NUMBER: 6808718N839 COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

ISSUE DATE: 1/19/201 2 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED 
(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS) 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the fol lowing : 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIAB!UTY COVERA .:;E PART 

SC HED ULE 

NAME Of J> L'RSON (S) OR ORG;\ 011/XliUNr Sl Oak land Uni fi ed School Di strict, its Directors, 
Officers, Employees. Agents, and Representa ti ves 

PROJECT/LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS: All Operations of the Named Insured 

PROVISIONS 
A. The follcAvrng is added to WHO lS AN i NSU f~[O 

(Sc;ction II): 
The person or or9anization shov.,rn in the Sched­
ule above is an ::ld dition ;:il insured on th~s Cover­
age Port. but only w;th respf::C..i 10 Lac.dity f(y bo<i­
ily :nJury", 'propertv c.brn::qo 0r pursun2·1 Injur-y 
c.ausE:d, in \Vhuk: or :n }VVt. hy ~·our cn.:.t:, or O'T=>s 
sions or the acts or orn\ss,ons of tt1ose act1ng on 
your t)eha!f: 

a !n the perform;; ne-e oi fOUr <) I '"KH1f1 oper­
ations; 

b. In connection with prerr.r"es owned by or 
rented to you: or 

C. In connection with your work and incluced 
vvithJ n the prud ucts··cornp!c~ted \-:pc~rnt1o n ~: 

hazard ' 

Such person or organization does not qualify as 
an additional insured for "bodily injury", "property 
<lam<~ge" or' pusonal injury' for which th<lt person 
or orgonizalion has assumed liability in a contract 
or agreement. 

CG 0 3 82 09 07 

The insumnce provicJed to such addlt:on;lf 
insured is limited as fol lows: 

d_ This insurance do es not apply to the render­
!ng of or fa \lure to render any "pr~lcssr:na i 

services". 

<":. The limits of insurance afforded to the uddi­
tionai insured shal l be the iirr.its which you 
<~greed 111 that 'contract or agreement requir­
ing insurance" to provide for that additio'lal 
1nsured, or the limits shown rn the 
Deciarations for this Coverage Part, 
whichever are less. This encorsement does 
not increase the limits of insurance stated in 
the LIMITS OF INSURANCE (Sect:on Ill) for 
this Coverage Part . 

B. The following 1s adde<J to Paragraph a. of 4. 
Other Insurance in COMMERCIAL GENERAL 
LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section IV): 
However, if you specifically agree in a contract or 
;Jgreement requiring insurance that, tor \he addi ­
tional insured shown in the Sehedule, the insur­
ance provided to that additional insured under 
this 

Page 1 of 2 
© 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc. 

lndudes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office Inc., with its permission 



A MENDMENT TO INDEPENDMENT CONSULTANT 

AGREEM ENT ROUTING FORM 

1-26-2012 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly ) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount 

Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information ·. 

12-31-2013 

$79,300.00 

$ 4,300.00 

If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition. 

Resource# Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount 

9299, 9399, 
9499 

Measure B 1229901830 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

6215 $4,300.00 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing th is document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Charles Love Phone 510-879-8389 I Fax I 510-879-3673 

Capital Program Contract & Accounting 

1. Manager 

Signature ~ Date Approved 7-fi-/:J-.. 
General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

2. 

~ !'·/Y·/'Z-Date Approved 
Signature 

Associate Superintendent, F~lanning and Management 

3. ~f( ------ Date Approved 
Signature ~ 

President, Board of Education 

4 . 
Signature 

Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 3/7/2012 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



f Board Office Use: Legislative File Info-:-- -l rAJ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~SCHOOL DISTRICT 

~~~~Q_-Nu~~_ef ___ ..... _j :t_ 2_-0~~5 _ _ · -
1 Committee _l Facilities r--- ----- - ·--=-=--::-:----=--

~-~nt~~_:~~~~~er _! ;;~-~
0

~~~-=~ 
L~_nactment Dat~ -- _ __ , __ 1 -·_ ~-?. ... iJ-- ·- _; 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subj ect 

Action Requested 

Background 

Local Business 
Participation 
Percentage 

St rategic Al ignment 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Memo 
Board of EdtJCation 

Tony Smith , Ed. D. , Superi nter·dent 
Timothy White. Assis tant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management 

January 25 , 2012 

Independen t Consultan t Agreement for Professional Services - Byrens Kim 
Design Works -Grass Valley Elementary School Portable Installation Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement 
for Professional Services with Byrens Kim Design Works for Design Services on 
behalf of the District at Grass Valley Elernentary School Portable Installation 
Project. in an an,ount not-to exceed $75,000.00. The term of this Agreement 
shall commence on January 26, 2012 and shall conclude no later than 
December 31 . 2013. 

To accommodate increased enroJment at school site. 

84.00% 

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an 
academic environn<ent for the Oakland communi ty that will give every student , 
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible 
opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Fac ilities Master Plan , the District intends to 
improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, 
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources , 
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, 
opportunities for physica l education, and attractiveness, such that t he Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the Dist rict schools under t he 
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, clean liness, and orderl iness for 
all individua ls participat ing i n the learning process. 



Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.r>usd.k li'.ca.us 

OAKLAND UN IFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, 
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message t hat 
we value our st udents and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and 
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction. 

i~pproval by the Board of Educiition of an Independent Consultant Agreement 
for Professional Services with Byrens Kim Design Works for Design Services on 
behalf of the District at Grass Valley El.ementary School Portable Installation 
Project , in an amount not-to exceed $75,000.00. The term of this Agreement 
shall commence on January 26, 2012 and shall conc lude no later than 
December 31, 2013. 

GO Bond-Measure B 

• Independent Consultant .L\gre ment including scope of work 1 



INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
(CONSTRUCTION RELATED) 

Architectural Design Services 

This I ndependent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services ("Agreement") is made and 
entered into as of the 13th day of January. 2012 by and between the Oakland Unified School 
District, Oakland, Californ ia ("District") and Byrens Kim Design Works ("Consultant"), 
(together, "Pa rties") for the Grass Valley Elementary School Portable Installation Project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

Services. The Consultant shall provide the serv ices as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by this reference ("Services" or "Work"). The scope of services will 
generally consist of the following: 

The scope of services is more specifically indicated on Exhibit "A." 

1.1. The Services shall be performed on the following project(s) I site(s) ("Project" ): 

2. Term . The term of this Agreement shall be no longer than the period of construction of the 
Project, unless this Agreement is terminated and/or otherwise cancelled prior to that time. 

3. Submitta l of Documents. The Consultant shall not commence the Work under this Contract 
until the Consultant has submitted and the District has approved the certificate(s) and 
affidavit(s), and the endorsement(s) of insurance required as indicated below: 

_ _.£.X,__ Signed Agreement 
_ _L.X,__ Workers' Compensation Certification 
_ _.£.X,__ Fingerprinting/Crimina l Background Investigation Certification 
_ _.£.X,__ Insurance Certificates and Endorsements 
-~X_,__ W-9 Form 

4. Compensation . Consultant's fee for the performance of Consultant's Services shall be on an 
hourly basis and/or a per unit basis, as indicated in Exhibit "B" (Prices for Services). District 
agrees to pay the Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement a 
total fee not to exceed Seventy-five thousand dollars and no cents ($75,000.00) . 
District shall pay Consultant according to the following terms and cond itions: 

4.1. Payment for the Work shJU~ be made for all undisputed amounts in month ly installment 
payments within thirty (30} days after the Consultant submits an invoice to the District 
for ~ork actually complf;t~qa~~ after t~e District 's written approval of the Work, or the 
port1on of the Work for \vntc.ft payment ts to be made. 

5. Expenses. District shall not .l:felili~l;lle to Consultant for any costs or expenses paid or incurred 
by Consultant in performing s~j~~ for District, except as follows: Not applicable. 

RTi~ 

6. Independent Contractor. Consultant, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and 



act as an independent contractor. Consultant understands and agrees that it and all of its 
employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of the 
District, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of 
the District and/or to which District's employees are normally entitled, including, but not 
limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation . Consultant shall 
assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or con tributions, 
including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to 
Consultant's employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, Consultant is 
an independent contractor or business entity, with the sole authority for controlling and 
directing the performance of the details of the work, District being interested only in the 
results obtained. 

7. Materials. Consultant shall furnish, at its own expense/ all labor, materials, equipment, 
supplies and other items necessary to complete the services to be provided pursuant to this 
Agreement, except as fo llows: Not applicab le. 

8. Performance of Services. 

8.1. Standard of Care. Consultant represents that Consultant has the qua lifications and 
ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control or 
supervision of District. Consultant' s serv ices will be performed, findings obtained, 
reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with genera lly and currently 
accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school 
districts. 

8.2. Meetings. Consultant and District agree t o participate in regular meetings on at least 
a monthly basis to d iscuss st rategies, timetables, implementations of services, and any 
other issues deemed relevant to the operation of Consultant's performance of Services. 

8.3. District Approval. The work completed herein must meet the approva l of the District 
and shall be subject to the District's general right of inspection and supervision to 
secure the satisfactory completion thereof. 

8.4. New Project Approval. Consultant and District recognize that Consu ltant's Services 
may include working on various projects for District. Consultant shall obtain the 
approval of District prior to the commencement of a new project. 

9. Originality of Services. Except as to standard generic details, Consultant agrees that all 
technologies, formu lae, proced ures, processes, methods, writi ngs, ideas, dialogue, 
compositions, recordings, teleplays and video productions prepared for, written for, or 
submitted to the District and/or used in connection with this Agreement, shall be wholly 
origina l to Consultant and shall not be copied in whole or in part from any other source, 
except that submitted to Consultant by District as a basis for such services . 

10. Copyright/Trademark/Patent. Consu ltant understands and agrees that all matters 
produced under this Agreement shall become the property of District and cannot be used 
without District's express written permission. District shall have all rig ht, title and interest in 
said matters/ including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, t rad emark and/or 
patent of said matter in the name of the District. Consultant consents to use of Consultant's 
name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any 
purpose and in any medium. 

11. Audit. Consultant shall establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of 
Consultant transacted under this Agreement. Consu ltant shall retain these books, records, 

Independent Consultant Agr-eemen t (Construction Relat ed) -Ar-chitectur-al Services - OUSD Page 1 



and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for five (5) years thereafter. 
Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent 
auditor to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from all books and 
records, and to make aud it(s) of all bi ll ing statements, invoices, records, and other data 
related to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time, 
provided that the District shall give reasonable prior notice to Consultant and shall conduct 
audit(s ) during Consultant's normal business hours, unless Consultant otherwise consents. 

12. Termination . 

12. 1. Without Cause By District. District may, at any time, with or without reason, 
terminate this Agreement and compensate Consultant only for services satisfactorily 
rendered to the date of termination . Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop 
further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemed given when 
received by the Consu ltant or no later than three days after the day of mailing, 
whichever is sooner. 

12.2. Without Cause By Consultant. Consultant may, upon thirty (30) days notice, with or 
without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only be 
obligated to compensate Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of 
termination. Written notice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further 
performance of services to District. Consultant acknowledges that this th irty {30) day 
notice period is acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from 
another source . 

12.3. With Cause By District. District may term inate this Agreement upon giving of written 
notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall include: 

12.3.1. 
12.3.2. 

12.3.3 . 

material violation of this Agreement by the Consultant; or 
any act by Consul tant exposing the District to liabil ity to others for personal 
inj ury or property damage; or 
Consultant is adjudged a bankrupt, Consu ltant makes a general assignment 
for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of 
Consultant's insolvency . 

Written notice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and 
unless within three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or violation shall 
cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thereof be made, this Agreement 
shall upon the expiration of the three (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the 
event of this termination, the District may secure the required services from another 
Consultant. If the expense, fees, and/or costs to the District exceeds the cost of 
providing the service pursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant shall immediately pay 
the excess expense, fees, and/or costs to the District upon the receipt of the District's 
notice of these expense, fees, and/or costs. The foregoing provisions are in addition to 
and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available to District. 

13. Indemnification . To the furthest extent permitted by California law, Consultant shall 
defend, indemnify, and hold free and harmless the District, its agents, representatives, 
officers, consu ltants, employees, trustees, and volunteers ("the indemnified parties") from any 
and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, liability, Joss, damage or injury of 
any kind, in law or equity ("Claim"), to property or persons, including personal injury and/or 
death, to the extent that any of the above arise out of, pertain to, or relate to the negligence, 
recklessness, errors or omissions, or willful misconduct of Consultant, its officials, officers, 
employees, subcontractors, consultants, or agents directly or indirectly arising out of, 
connected with, or resu lting from the performance of the Services, the Project, or this 

Independent Consultant Agreement (Construction Related) -Architectural Services- OUSD Page 2 



Agreement, including without limitation the payment of all consequentia l damages. 

14. I nsurance. 

14.1. The Consultant shall procure and maintain at all times it performs any portion of the 
Services the fo llowing insurance with minimum limits equal to the amoun t indicated 
below. 

14.1.1. Commercial General liabi l ity a nd Automobile liability Insuran ce . 
Com mercial Genera l Liabil ity Insurance and Any Auto Automobile Lia bility 
Insurance that shall protect the Consultant, the District, and the State from a ll 
claims of bodi ly injury, property damage, persona l injury, death, advertising 
inju ry, and med ical payments arisi ng performing any portion of the Services. 
(Form CG 0001 and CA 0001, or forms substantia lly similar, if approved by t he 
District.) 

14.1.2. Workers' Compensation and Employers' liability Insurance. Workers' 
Compensation Insurance and Employers' Liability Insurance for all of it s 
employees performing any portion of the Services. In accordance with provisions 
of section 3700 of the California Labor Code, the Consu ltant shall be requ ired to 
secure workers' compensation coverage for its employees. If any class of 
employee or employees engaged in performing any portion of the Serv ices under 
this Agreement are not protected under the Workers' Com pensation Statute, 
adequate insurance coverage for the protection of any em ployee(s) not 
otherwise protected must be obta ined before any of those employee(s) 
commence performing any portion of the Services. 

14.1.3. Professional Liabi l ity (Errors and Omissions} . Professional Liability 
(Errors and Omissions) Insurance as appropriate to the Consultant's profession . 

Ty pe of Coverage Minimum 
!Requirement 

Commercial Genera l Lia bility I nsu rance, including Bod ily 
Injury, Personal Injury, Property Damage, Advertising Injury, 
and Medical Payments 

Each Occur rence $ 1,000,000 
General Aqqreqate $ 1 000 000 

A u tomobile Liabi lity Ins urance - Any Auto 
Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000 
General Agq reqate $ 1 000 000 

Professional liability $ 1 000 000 
W orkers Com pensation Statutory Limits 
Em!Piover's liability $ 1 000 000 

14.2. Proof of Carriage of I nsu rance . The Consultant shall not commence performing any 
portion of the Services until all requ ired insurance has been ob ta ined and certi ficates 
indicating the required coverage have been delivered in duplicate to the District and 
approved by the District . Certificates and insu ranee policies shall include the following: 

14.2.1. A clause stating : "This policy sha ll not be canceled or reduced in req uired 
limit s of liability or amounts of insurance unti l notice has been mai led to t he 
District, stating date of cancellation or reduction. Date of cancellation or 
reduction shall not be less than thirty (30) days after date of ma iling notice. " 

I n dependent Consulta n t Agreement ( Construction Related) - Ar ch itectu r al Services- OUSD Page 3 



14.2.2 . Language stating in particu lar those insured, extent of insurance, location 
and operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom cancellat ion 
and reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice period. 

14.2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their agents, 
representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consu ltants, and volunteers are 
named add itional insured under all policies except Workers' Compensation 
Insurance, Professiona l Liability, and Employers' Liability Insurance. An 
endorsement shall also state that Consultant's insurance policies shall be 
primary to any insurance or self-insu rance maintained by District. 

14.2.4. All policies except the Professional Liabi lity Policy shall be written on an 
occu rrence form. 

14.3. Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. 
Best's rating of no less than A: VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District. 

15. Assignment. The obligations of the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement shall not be 
assigned by the Consultant. 

16. Compliance with Laws. Consultant shall observe and comply with all rules and regulations 
of the govern ing board of the District and all fed era l, state, and local laws, ordi nances and 
regulations. Consultant shall give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and 
regulation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified. If Consultant observes 
that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance, 
ru les or regulations, Consultant shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of 
the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract 
shall be appropriately amended in writing , or this Contract shall be terminated effective upon 
Consu ltant's receipt of a written termination notice from the District. If Consultant performs 
any work that is in violation of any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first 
notifying the District of the violation, Consultant shall bear all costs arising therefrom. 

17. Certificates/Permits/Licenses. Consultant and all Consultant's employees or agents shall 
secure and maintain in force such certificates, permits and licenses as are required by law in 
connection with the furnishing of Services pursuant to this Agreement. 

18. Employment w it h Publ ic Agency. Consultant, if an employee of another public agency, 
agrees that Consulta nt will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacation pay, as an 
employee of another public agency for the actual time in which services are actually being 
performed pursuant to this Agreement. 

19. Ant i -Discrimination. It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work 
performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in t he 
work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physica l disability, 
medical condition, marital status, sexua l orientation, gender, or age and therefore the 
Consu ltant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not 
limited to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code 
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and District policy. In addition, the Consultant 
agrees to requ ire like compliance by all its subcontractor(s). 

20. Fingerprinting of Employees. The Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation 
Certification must be completed and attached to this Agreement prior to Consultant's 
performing of any portion of the Services. 

21. Disabled Veteran Business Ent erprises. Section 17076.11 of the Education Code requ ires 

Independent Con sultant Agreement (Constru ction Related) - Architectural Services- OUSD Page 4 



school districts using funds allocated pursuant to the State of California School Facility 
Program for the construction or modernization of a school building to have a participation goal 
of at least 3 percent , per year, of the overa ll dollar amount expended each year by the school 
district , for d isabled veteran business enterprises (DVBE) . In accordance therewith, the 
Consultant must submit, upon request by District, appropriate documentation to the District 
ident ifying the steps the Consultant has taken to solicit DVBE participa t ion in conju nct ion wit h 
this Agreement, if app licable. 

22. Loca l, Small Local and Small Local Resident Bu s iness Enterprise Program 
(L/Sl/SLRBE): There is a twenty percent (20%) minimum participa t ion requ irement for all 
Dist rict contracts. Consultan t shall comply with the twenty percent (20%) local business 
participation requirement at a rate of ten percent (10%) local and 10% small local and/or 
small local res ident business participat ion. The requirement may be wholly satisfied by a City 
of Oa kland certified business . Business entities must be certified by the City of Oakla nd in 
order to earn credit toward meeting the twenty percent participation requirement. Please refer 
to the District 's S/SlfSLRBE Policy; a copy can be obta ined for the OUSD website: 
www.ousd .k12 .ca.us 

23. No Rights I n Third Parties. This Ag reement does not create any rights in, or inure to t he 
benefit of, any third party except as expressly provided herein. 

24. District's Ev aluation of Consultant and Consu ltant's Employees and/or 
Subco nt ractors . The District may eva lua te the Consu lta nt in any way the District is enti tled 
pu rsuant to applica ble law. The District's eval uation may include, without limitation : 

24.1. Requesting that Dist rict em ployee(s) eva luate the Consu ltant and the Consultant's 
employees and subconlractors and each of their performance. 

24 .2. Announced and unannou nced observa nce of Consultant, Consultant's employee(s), 
and/ or su bcontractor(s) . 

25. Limitation of Distr ict liability. Other than as provided in this Agreem ent, Dist r ict's 
financial obligat ions under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the 
compensat ion prov ided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of th is 
Ag reement, in no event, sha ll District be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on 
contract or tort, for any special, conseq uential , indirect or incidenta l damages, including, but 
not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connect ion with this Agreement for 
t he services performed in connection with this Agreement. 

26. Conf identiality. The Consultant and all Consultant's agent s, personnel, employee(s) , and/or 
subcontractor(s) shall maintain the conf identia lity of all information received in t he course of 
perform ing the Services. Consultant understands that student records are confident ial and 
agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of 
student records. This requ irement to maintain confidential ity shall extend beyond t he 
termination of t his Agreement. 

27. Notice . Any notice requ ired or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed 
to have been given, served, and received if given in wri ting and either persona lly delivered or 
deposited in t he United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return 
receipt required, or sent by overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as 
follows : 

I n dependent Consultant Agreement {Constructio n Relat ed) - A rchit ectura l Services- OUSD Page 5 



District: 
Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 
Oak land, CA 94601 
ATTN: Tadash i Nakadegawa, 
Director of Facilities 

Consultant: 
Dong E. Kim 
Byrens Kim Design Works 
361-17th Street 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Any notice personally given or sent by facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. 
Any notice sent by overnig ht delivery service shall be effective the business day next following 
delivery t hereof to the overnight de livery serv ice. Any notice given by mail shall be effective 
three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail. 

28.Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Ag reement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior d iscussions, negotiations, and 
agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written instrument executed by both Parties. 

29.California law. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations 
of the Parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of 
California. The Parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the 
terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in the county in which the 
District's administrative offices are located . 

30.Waiver. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein 
contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any 
subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or cond ition herein contained . 

31.Severability. If any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of 
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will 
nevertheless continue in full force and effect, and shall not be affected, impaired or 
invalidated in any way. 

32.Authority to Bind Parties. Neither party in the performance of any and all duties under this 
Agreement, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, has any authority to bind the 
other t o any agreements or undertakings. 

33.Attorney Fees/Costs. Shou ld lit igation be necessary to enforce any terms or provisions of 
this Agreement, then each party shall bear its own litigation and collection expenses, witness 
fees, court costs and attorney's fees . 

34.Captions and Interpretations. Pa ragraph headings in this Agreement are used solely for 
convenience, and shall be whol ly disregarded in the construction of this Agreement. No 
provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted for or against a party because that party or its 
legal representative drafted such provision, and this Agreement shall be construed as if jointly 
prepared by the Parties. 

35.Calculation of Time. For the purposes of this Agreement, "days" refers to calenda r days 
unless otherwise specified . 

36.Signature Authority. Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform 
this Agreement, and the person signing this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been 
properly authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement. 

37.Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed 
in counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document. 

Independent Consultant Agreement (Construction Related) -Architectural Services - OUSD Page6 



38.Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits . The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are 
hereby incorporated herein by reference. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date indicated 
below. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

/~).dj.- ' ~~1---·---Y' ff 

Jody London/ President, Board of Education 

t~~-~~~ 
Edgar Rakestra~·; ~~f.-Education 

...---------:/ /-+----._ 
' !- L--- _;.:J.. 

Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent Facilities 
Planning and Management 

Byrens Kim Design Works 

~ ''- • --
Dong E. Kim, Jvrens Kim Design Works 

atherine Boskoff, Facil ities Counsel 

Date: __ ~ 

Date : 

Date: 

Date: 

Date: I-~ j ·I .z __ _ 

Independent Consultant Agreement (Construction Related) -Architectural Services - OUSO Page 7 



Information regarding Consultant: 

Consultant : 8 YBENS K II"l_ DES I G-~--- \•iORKS 

License No. : C3 0987 ------------------------------

Address : 361 17th Street 
Cfl., CJ4612 

····-H-·-- -···--

Telephone : 510-452-3224 

Facsimile : Sl0-452- 2744 
·----------····-·------·------ --·-

E-Ma il: r1 onak(<l bvrP n •::::k i m . cr' tn 

Type of Business Entity : 
I ndividua l 

___ Sole Proprietorship 
___ Partnership 
_____ Limited Partnersh ip 

--------

_ X_ Corporation, State : Cali fnrnia 
__ Limited Liability Company 

Other: -----------------

27 -1 6595 4 3 

Employer Identification and/or Social 
Security Number 

NOTE: Title 26, Code of Federal 
Regulat ions, sections 6041 and 
6209 require non-corporate 
recipients of $600.00 or more to 
furnish their taxpayer identification 
number t o the payer. The 
regulations also provide that a 
p enalty may be imposed for failure 
to f urnish the taxpayer 
identification number. In order to 
comply with these regulations, the 
District r equires your federal tax 
identification number or Social 
Security number, whichever is 
applicable. 

Independent Consultant Agreement (Construction Related} -Architectural Services - OUSD Page B 



WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION 

Labor Code section 3700 in relevan t part provides: 

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more 
of the following ways: 

a. By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly 
authorized to write cornpensation insurance in this state. 

b. By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self­
insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of 
Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may 
become due to his em ployees. 

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to 
be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in 
accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before 
commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract. 

Date: ____ J.r.wu i'l r v 1 F\, 2 01 2 ·- ------ -----

Proper Name of c onsu ltant: _B_Y_R_. _E_N_rs_ K_I_. M __ D_E_s_r_· G_oN __ iv._o_R_K_s ________ _ 

Signature: ~L~ "-~ 
Print Name: nong E . . 

Title: Vice PresidPnt 

(In accordance with Article 5 - commencing at section 1860, chapter 1, part 7, division 2 of the 
Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and filed with the awarding body prior to 
performing any Work under this Contract. ) 

Independent Consultant Agreement (Construction Related) -Architectural Services - OUSD Page 9 



CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION CERTIFICATION 

The undersigned does hereby c rtify to the governing board of the District as follows : 

That I am a representative of the Consultant current ly under contract ("Contract") with the 
District; that I am familiar with the facts herein certified, and am authorized and qualified 
to execute this certificate on behalf of Consu ltant. 

Consultant certifies that it has taken at least one of the following actions with respect to the 
construction Project that is the subject of the Contract (check all that apply) : 

___.,______ The Consultant has complied with the fingerprinting requirements of Education Code 
section 45125.1 with respect to all Consultant's employees and all of its sub-consultants' 
employees who may have contact with District pupi ls in the course of providing services 
pursuant to the Contract, and the California Department of Justice has determined that 
none of those employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in 
Educat ion Code section 45122 . 1. A complete and accurate list of Consultant's employees 
and of all of its sub-consultants' employees who may come in contact with District pupils 
during the course and scope of the Contract is attached hereto; and/or 

___ Pursuant to Education Code section 45125. 2, Consultant has insta lled or will install, prior 
to commencement of Work, a physical barrier at the Work Site, that will limit contact 
between Consultant's employees and District pupils at all times; and/or 

___ Pursuant to Education Code section 45125 .2, Consultant certifies that all employees will be 
under the continual supervision of, and monitored by, an employee of the Consultant who 
the California Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of a violent or 
serious felony . The name and title of the employee who will be supervising Consu ltant's 
employees and its sub-consultants' employees is 

Name: --·- ----··----

Title:--------------- -----

___ The Work on the Contract is at an unoccupied school site and no employee and/or sub­
consultant or supplier of any tier of Contract shall come in contract with the District pupils. 

Consultant's responsibility for background clearance extends to all of its employees, Sub­
consulta nts, and employees of Sub-consultants coming into contact with District pupils regardless 
of whether they are desig nated as employees or acting as independent Consultants of the 
Consultant. 

Date : Ja n u ary 18 , 2012 

• Signature: 

Print Name: Do nq E. ~ 
we• 

Title: Vice Presi<'len t 

I ndependent Consultant Agreement (Construction Relat ed } -Architectura l Services - OUSD Page 10 



DRUG / SMOKE-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION 

The District and all Dist rict projects are "drug-free" and "smoke-free" workplaces and/ as 
such , require that the Project Manager be subject to the requirements mandated by Cal ifornia 
Government Code Section 8340 1 et seq., when on the Project site. The Drug-Free Workplace Act 
of 1990 requires that every person or entity awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of 
any property or service from a State agency certify that it will prov ide a drug-free workplace and/ 
in that respect, comply with certa in obl igati ons set forth in that Act. In addition, the Drug-Free 
Workplace Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by the State agency may be subject 
to suspension of payments or terminat ion for failure to comply with such Act. It is the sole 
responsibi lit y of the Project Manager to police and oversee its personnel on the Project. If the 
Proj ect Manager fails to comply with the Drug-Free Workplace Act or the smoke-free workplace 
policy of the District, the District may enforce its lawful r ights to suspend pending or subseq uent 
payments and to terminate this Agreement and may pursue all other rights and remedies it may 
have aga inst the Project Manager at law and/or in equity. 

Date: Ja nu a r y lA , 20 1 2 

Signature: 

Proper Name of Consultant: _B-:-y_r_e_-,n_s_K_)_m_ D ___ e _s_i_g __ n_W_1_o_r _k_s ____ _____ _ 

LZ/1 ~ 
Print Name : 

Title : Vic~ Pr esid e n t 

Independent Consultant Agreement (Construction Related) -Architectural Services- OUSD Page 11 



EXHIBIT "A" 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONSULTANT 

Consultant's entire Proposal is fl.2l made part of this Agreement. 

The scope of the project includ es providing design and construction documents for installation of 
district owned seven (7) classroom portable bui ldings and one (1) restroom building, design of 
electrica l, data, intercom, fire a larm, and intrusion alarm system per the District standard, 
plumbing and utility design to serve the portable buildings, design of 20 feet x 20 feet covered 
lunch structure, and agency approval, biddi ng support, construction administration, and project 
closeout. 

Independent Consultant Agreement (Construction Related) -Architectural Services- OUSD Page 12 



.,. 
..., l 
J /' 

November 30, 2011 

Kevin Newlon 
Oakland Unified School District 

955 High Street 

Oakland, CA 94601 

RE: Proposa l for Architectural and Engineering Serv ices 

For Grass Valley Elementa ry School Portable Installa tion Project 

OUSD Project No. 07148 

Dear Kevin, 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this Arch itectural and Engineering service proposal for the 

above mentioned project. Based on the email request of 11/17/11, as well as su bsequent 
correspondences, I understand the scope of services to be included as follows: 

Grass Valley ES Portable Installation 

Provide design and construction documents for installation of district owned 7 classroom 

portable buildings and 1 restroom building. 

Provide design of electrical, data, intercom, fire alarm, and intrusion alarm system per the 

district standard. 
Provide plumbing and utility design to serve the portable buildings. 

Provide a design of lOft x 60ft covered lunch structu re. 
The services will include design, agency approval, bidding support, construct ion administration, 

and project closeout. 

I understand that the preliminary construction budget for this project is $680,000.00 

Based on the information provided by the dist rict, we propose the following design fees to complete the 

task. 

r-----------------------,---···-------- · 
DISCI PLINE PROPOSED FEE 

$45,000.00 

i $12,500.00 
~-------'--:-ss-'--so_o ___ o-o--!! 

r-A_r_c_hi_te_ct-,-_______ S L R£S P 
1-Sc...t_ruc...c:..::.tu __ r_a_l _______ ____:S L BE 

M echanical S L ~E. ' 
cl.!~<:_trical __________________ =r $9,000.00 
I Fire Alarm by Our electrical Engineer $3,000.00 
I I 

TOTAL $75,000.00 

Sewage Pump Design* ss,soo.oo 1 

Fire Alarm by Aon Fire Protection* I $20,000.00 



1. 

2 . 

3. 

4. ·1 Signature 

A999069.P001 Rev. 1/18/2012 

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT 

ROUTING FORM 

1-26-2012 

-~ - -

Compensation · 
- - -

Date Approved /-/)1-/:l-

Date Approved I - ;; :r-- / 'L. 

Date Approved 

Date Aporoved 

THIS FORM 1$ NOT A CONTRACT 


